and texture to the surrounding historic building? 

10. Do not exceed a height of more than eight (8) feet above the roof 

surface, measured from the mounting location; or, if the device is not 
mounted on a roof, have a cumulative foot print or total surface 
collection area in excess of one thousand two hundred (1200) square 
feet or a maximum height more than twelve (12) feet above the 
existing grade 

D. For all building permits authorized pursuant to this Article, installation 

plans signed and sealed by a licensed engineer or architect shall not be 
required in connection with the building permit for installation of the

[...]

any part of the solar device installation will be located more 
 than eight (8) feet above the roof surface, as measured from the 
 mounting surface; or 

2. the solar device will not be located on a roof surface and will have 
 a cumulative foot print or total surface collection area in excess of 
 one thousand two hundred (1200) square feet or a maximum height 
 more than twelve (12) feet above the existing grade; or  

3. for applications for projects within the Bisbee Historic District, the 

Building Inspector has determined that the application is not 
consistent with the Design Principles.